R	E	SC)L	U٦	ΓΙΟ	Ν	N	Ο.	R-202	2-

A RESOLUTION

authorizing Task Order 2022-01 with HLA Engineering and Land Surveying, Inc. to provide engineering services for Project SW2646 DID #24 Stormwater Improvements

WHEREAS, the City of Yakima owns and maintains the Stormwater Collections System within the City of Yakima in accordance with applicable Federal, State and Local regulations; and

WHEREAS, a portion of the stormwater conveyance system within Yakima City limits comprising pipes and manholes formerly identified as Yakima County Drainage Improvement District #24 is failing and requires replacement with stormwater infiltration facilities; and

WHEREAS, the City of Yakima Stormwater Division requires engineering services for the design, bidding, and construction of the stormwater infiltration facilities; and

WHEREAS, the City previously entered into City of Yakima Contract No. 2020-124 with HLA Engineering and Land Surveying, Inc. to develop Task Orders at the direction of the City to provide engineering services for stormwater system improvements; and

WHEREAS, at the direction of the City, HLA developed Task Order 2022-01 for the engineering services required for the improvements identified in Project SW2646; now, therefore

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that it is in the best interest of the City of Yakima to approve Task Order 2021-01 with HLA Engineering and Land Surveying, Inc., to perform the required engineering services; now, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF YAKIMA:

The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute Task Order 2022-01 under Contract No. 2020-124 between the City of Yakima and HLA Engineering and Land Surveying, Inc., in an amount not to exceed One Hundred Fifty-One Thousand Eight Hundred and Ninety Dollars (\$151,890) to provide engineering services for Project No. SW2646 DID #24 Stormwater Improvements; a copy of Task Order 2022-01 with EXHIBIT 1 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES and EXHIBIT 2 SCHEDULE OF RATES is attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

	•
ATTEST:	Janice Deccio, Mayor
Sonya Claar Tee, City Clerk	_

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this 19th day of July, 2022.